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Week Twelve April 29, 2008

On Deck • The University of Iowa so� ball team hosts Western Illinois 
Wednesday at 7 p.m.  The game will be Iowa’s fi nal regular season home 
game of the 2008 season.

Hawkeyes on the Web • Fans can follow along on Gametracker via 
hawkeyesports.com.  Gametracker links can be found on the so� ball 
schedule page.
 The remainder of Iowa so� ball games will be broadcast live on hawk-
eyesports.com.  Fans can listen free, but do have to go through a quick 
registra� on.  Audio links can be found next to the Gametracker links.  Rob 
Brooks will handle the play-by-play.

Schedule Change • Iowa was scheduled to play North Dakota State in 
a doubleheader Tuesday, but the Bison were forced to reschedule confer-
ence games lost due to inclement weather mid-week.

Opponents in the Polls • Seven Iowa opponents are ranked in both 
the USA Today/NFCA Top 25 and ESPN.com/USA So� ball Top 25 polls.  Ari-USA Today/NFCA Top 25 and ESPN.com/USA So� ball Top 25 polls.  Ari-USA Today
zona State (2nd/1st), Florida (3rd/2nd), Michigan (6th/5th), Northwestern 
(11th/11th), North Carolina (14th/14th), Louisiana-Lafaye� e (16th/17th) 
and DePaul (20th/RV) are all ranked.
 In addi� on, Central Florida is receiving votes in the USA Today/NFCA USA Today/NFCA USA Today
Top 25 poll.

2008 Schedule 
(35-17, 12-6)

Feb. 15-17 at Metrodome Classic
  (Minneapolis, MN)
Feb. 15 vs. Western Illinois W, 2-0
Feb. 16 vs. Northern Iowa W, 1-0
  vs. Tennessee Tech W, 1-0 (8)
Feb. 17 vs. Arkansas L, 3-5
  vs. Drake W, 4-1
Feb. 22-24 at Li� lewood Classic
  (Tempe, AZ)
Feb. 22 vs. Miami (OH) W, 3-2
  vs. Buff alo W, 6-1
Feb. 23 vs. Illinois State W, 2-0
  at #4 Arizona State L, 0-1
Feb. 24 vs. Radford W, 5-4
Feb. 29-Mar. 2 at NFCA Leadoff  Classic
  (Columbus, GA)
Feb. 29 vs. #23 North Carolina L, 0-1
  vs. Tennessee Tech W, 8-1
Mar. 1 vs. #19 DePaul L, 3-4 (8)
  vs. #16 Louisiana-Lafaye� e W, 2-1 (9)
Mar. 2 vs. Florida State L, 0-2
Mar. 7-9 at Amy S. Harrison Classic
  (Riverside, CA)
Mar. 7 vs. Utah Valley  W, 4-0
Mar. 8 at UC Riverside W, 6-0
  vs. Buff alo W, 11-0 (6)
Mar. 9 vs. Utah Valley  W, 11-1 (5)
Mar. 14-16 at Stetson Spring Classic
  (DeLand, FL)
Mar. 14 vs. Elon W, 6-0
Mar. 15 vs. Bowling Green W, 2-0 
  vs. Cornell L, 0-1 (8) 
Mar. 16 vs. Cornell W, 6-5 
  at Stetson W, 2-1
Mar. 18 vs. Tulsa (at DeLand, FL) L, 2-4
  at Stetson L, 5-6
Mar. 19 at #3 Florida L, 1-6
Mar. 20 at Central Florida L, 1-4
Mar. 26 vs. Northern Illinois W, 8-0 (6)
  vs. Northern Illinois W, 1-0
Mar. 28 at #22 Ohio State L, 3-4
Mar. 29 at #22 Ohio State W, 1-0
Apr. 1 at Iowa State W, 3-1
Apr. 4 at #5 Michigan (BTN) W, 2-1
Apr. 5 at #5 Michigan (KXIC) L, 0-3
Apr. 6 at Penn State W, 5-2
  at Penn State W, 6-4
Apr. 9 vs. Illinois State (KXIC) W, 3-2
Apr. 11 vs. Michigan State W, 4-0
Apr. 12 vs. Michigan State (BTN) W, 5-0
Apr. 13 vs. #14 Northwestern L, 0-2
  vs. #14 Northwestern W, 5-2
Apr. 18 vs. Wisconsin W, 2-0
Apr. 19 vs. Wisconsin W, 8-1
Apr. 20 vs. Minnesota (BTN) W, 2-0
  vs. Minnesota (BTN) L, 0-1 (13)
Apr. 22 at Drake L, 3-4 (12)
Apr. 23 vs. Northern Iowa W, 5-4
Apr. 25 at Purdue (KXIC) W, 3-2
Apr. 26 at Purdue (KXIC) W, 5-4
Apr. 27 at Indiana L, 2-3
  at Indiana L, 2-3
Apr. 30 vs. Western Illinois 7 p.m.
May 3 at Illinois 6 p.m.
May 4 at Illinois 12 p.m.
May 8-10 Big Ten Tournament
  (TBA)
May 16-18 NCAA Regionals
  (TBA)
May 23-24 NCAA Super-Regionals
  (TBA)
May 29-June 4 NCAA Women’s College World Series
  (Oklahoma City, OK)

BTN - Big Ten Network
KXIC - AM-800, Iowa City

PROBABLE IOWA LINEUP 
No. Name Pos. B-T Yr. GP Avg. R H 2B 3B HR RBI SB
20 Chelsey Carmody 2B L-R Fr. 49 .302 25 51 7 4 0 13 12
10 Taylor Leichsenring RF L-R So. 51 .269 12 32 0 0 0 3 5
2 Summer Downs 3B R-R Sr. 50 .257 12 36 10 0 1 19 6
12 Colleen McGlaughlin 1B R-R Jr. 52 .324 22 48 8 0 7 29 4
8 Erin Riemersma SS R-R Jr. 48 .257 19 35 7 1 5 24 9
3 Ka� e Brown DP R-R So. 52 .262 6 34 8 0 3 18 0
1 Emily Nichols C R-R Sr. 49 .217 14 30 7 2 4 19 2
4 Quinn Morelock CF R-R Jr. 38 .174 4 8 2 0 1 4 1
22 Lindsey Digmann LF L-R So. 51 .264 23 39 1 0 0 4 16

PROBABLE PITCHING ROTATION
No. Name Yr. ERA W-L App. GS CG SHO IP BB SO
7 Bri� any Weil Jr. 1.06 22-12 43 32 22 9 230.2 76 245
14 Amanda Zust So. 1.23 13-5 30 20 9 4 136.2 57 114

University of IowaUniversity of IowaSoftballvs. Western Illinoisvs. Western Illinois
April 30 - 7 p.m.April 30 - 7 p.m.
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Scou� ng Western Illinois • The Western Illinois Westerwinds are 8-
28 overall and 6-10 in Summit League play.  The Westerwinds are sched-
uled to play a doubleheader Tuesday against Saint Louis before traveling 
to Iowa City.

Samantha Valen� ne leads the team with an impressive .417 (45-108) 
ba�  ng average and has started all 36 games.  She also has a team-best 
four home runs and 25 RBI.  Valen� ne has a .602 slugging percentage and 
a .492 on base percentage.  Colleen Biebel is ba�  ng .302 with 16 stolen 
bases.  As a team, the Westerwinds have swiped 77 bases.
 Kamren Ferguson is 2-9 and leads the team with a 3.34 earned run 
average and 67 strikeouts.  Lori Pankratz is 4-10 with a 3.47 earned run 
average.

Last Time vs. the Westerwinds • Iowa opened the 2008 season with 
a 2-0, late-night win over Western Illinois at the Metrodome Tournament 
Feb. 15.  Iowa’s game didn’t start un� l 10 p.m. because the previous game 
went into extra innings.
 Junior Colleen McGlaughlin singled and advanced to second on a 
throwing error.  Junior Callie Adreon then entered as a pinch-runner and 
scored off  an RBI single by junior Erin Riemersma.
 The Hawkeyes increased their lead off  a double-steal in the fi � h.  
Freshman Chelsey Carmody roped a two-out single and advanced to 
third on a Westerwind error off  the bat of sophomore Taylor Leichsen-
ring.  On the following pitch, Leichsenring a� empted to steal second and 
the Western Illinois catcher fi red a throw to the base.  Leichsenring then 
forced a pickle betwen fi rst and second, allowing Carmody to cross home 
before Leichsenring was tagged out.

Weil Against Western Illinois • Junior pitcher Bri� any Weil tossed a 
gem in her fi rst appearance of the 2008 season against Western Illinois.
 The Garden Grove, CA, na� ve threw a complete game two-hi� er with 
nine strikeouts and just one walk.

Inside the Last Box Score • Iowa out-hit the Westerwinds, 8-2 and 
forced three Western Illinois errors.  
 Freshman Chelsey Carmody fi nished 3-4 with a double and a run 
scored in her fi rst game as a Hawkeye.  Junior Colleen McGlaughlin col-
lected two hits while three other Hawkeyes had one hit.
 Western Illinois pitcher Kamren Ferguson threw all seven innings and 
did not give up an earned run while striking out six with no walks.

Last Weekend’s Results • Iowa swept two games at Purdue (3-2, 8-5) 
but dropped both games of Sunday’s doubleheader at Indiana by iden� -
cal 3-2 scores.

2008 Big Ten Standings

   CONF. OVERALL
1. Michigan 16-2 44-5
  Northwestern 16-2 32-11
3. IOWA 12-6 35-17
4. Minnesota 7-7 24-15
5. Michigan State 8-10 26-25
  Illinois 8-10 29-28
7. Purdue 7-9 32-20
8. Penn State 6-10 33-20
9. Ohio State 7-13 31-22
10. Indiana 6-12 16-33
11. Wisconsin 3-15 15-38

2008 Iowa Roster

Sports Information

Aaron Blau
Assistant Sports Informa� on Director
So� ball Contact

Offi  ce Phone .............. (319) 335-9411
FAX  ............................ (319) 335-9417
Press Box Number ..........(319) 335-9296
E-mail ...aaron-blau@hawkeyesports.com

1 Emily Nichols
2 Summer Downs
3 Ka� e Brown
4 Quinn Morelock
6 Rachel West
7 Bri� any Weil
8 Erin Riemersma
10 Taylor Leichsenring
12 Colleen McGlaughlin
13 Jenny Schuelke
14 Amanda Zust
15 Callie Adreon
17 Heidi Daumen
20 Chelsey Carmody
21 Lindsey Major
22 Lindsey Digmann

Pronunciation Guide

Callie Adreon .................  AID-ree-on
Taylor Leichsenring ....... LIKE-sin-ring
Colleen McGlaughlin ..mick-GLAW-klin
Jenny Schuelke ..................SHUL-key
Erin Riemersma ....... ree-MUHR-sma
Bri� any Weil  ......................... WHILE
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Gayle Blevins is in her 21st season 
as the head coach of the Iowa so� -
ball program and she has estab-
lished herself as one of the na� on’s 
premier coaches. 

In 1999, Blevins was the 17th in-
ductee into the NFCA Hall of Fame 
and was also inducted into the In-

diana University Hall of Fame in 2005.  

In her 20 seasons at Iowa, Blevins has guided the 
Hawkeyes to four College World Series berths, 14 
NCAA Tournament appearances and four Big Ten 
Championships. She is Iowa’s all-� me winningest 
coach with a record of 870-398-3 (.687).

Her career record in 27 years of coaching is 1,170-
546-5 (.682).  Blevins has been named the Na� onal 
Coach of the Year twice (1986 and 1991) and the 
Big Ten Conference Coach of the Year three � mes 
(1989, 1997 and 2000).

Head Coach Gayle Blevins

Hawkeyes Storm Back Against Purdue • Iowa 
plated six runs on four hits in the top of the seventh to 
record an 8-5, comeback win over Purdue last Saturday.
 The Hawkeyes were trailing, 3-2, going into their 
last at-bat before the bats woke up to earn the win.

Deja Vu • Iowa lost both games at Indiana by a 3-2 
score, with all three runs in both games coming off  a 
three-run home run.
 In game one, Indiana erased a 1-0 Hawkeye lead 
with a three-run shot in the bo� om of the fi � h inning.
 Game two was more of the same.  The Hawkeyes 
led, 2-0, before surrendering a three-run home run in 
the bo� om of the sixth inning.

Downs On a Roll • Senior Summer Downs is cur-
retnly on an eight-game hi�  ng streak.
 The San Diego, CA, na� ve has 10 hits in the past 
eight games, including one home run, one double and 
three RBI.

Hot Over the Last 10 Games • Junior Quinn Mo-
relock is ba�  ng .400 (4-10) in the past 10 games.
 Morelock has played in eight of the last 10 games 
and has started three.

Base The� s • As a team, the Hawkeyes lead the Big 
Ten in stolen bases (82) and a� empts (105).
 Junior Rachel West leads the team with 17 swipes 
while sophomore Lindsey Digmann has 16 and fresh-
man Chelsey Carmody has 12.

Staff  One of the Best • Iowa’s pitching staff  is es-
tablishing itself as one of the best, not only in the Big 
Ten, but in the na� on.
 The Hawkeyes rank seventh in the country in 
earned run average (1.12) while junior Bri� any Weil 
is 21st in earned run average (1.06), 23rd in victories 
(22), 25th in hits allowed per seven innings (4.13) and 
66th in strikeouts per seven innings (7.4).  Sophomore 
Amanda Zust is 29th in earned run average (1.23) and 
17th in hits allowed per seven innings (3.89).
 Iowa ranks in the top three in nearly every pitching 
category and leads the Big Ten in home runs allowed 
(10).

Pitching at Pearl • Junior Bri� any Weil and sopho-
more Amanda Zust have made it tough on their oppo-
nents at Pearl Field.
 Weil owns a 0.37 earned run average at Pearl Field 
and has struck out 74 ba� ers.  Zust has a 1.07 earned 
run average along with 25 strikeouts.
 As a staff , the Hawkeyes have a 0.63 earned run 
average at Pearl Field.

McGlaughlin Everywhere • Junior Colleen Mc-
Glaughlin has played wherever she has been needed 
this season.
 McGlaughlin has started 22 games at both fi rst and 
third base, fi ve at shortstop and three in le�  fi eld.
 In addi� on, the Morton, IL, na� ve is ba�  ng .375 
while at third, 3.10 at fi rst, .308 at shortstop and .154 
in the ou� ield.
   
Scoring Early and O� en • Iowa is outscoring its op-
ponents, 33-14 in the fi rst inning and 23-6 in the fourth 
inning.
 The Hawkeyes have outscored their opponents, 
178-95 in 52 games.



Western Illinois Game Notes
• Iowa leads the all-� me series, 21-18.
• Wednesday’s game will be the fi nal home regular season game at Pearl 
Field for seniors Summer Downs and Emily Nichols.
• Western Illinois Head Coach Holly Van Vlymen was Iowa’s pitching 
coach from 2001-04.  She was a part of Iowa’s staff  that was named the 
2003 NFCA Midwest Region Coaching Staff  of the Year.  She also helped 
the Hawkeyes reach the College World Series in 2001.
• Iowa and Western Illinois share seven common opponents.  Western Il-
linois was defeated by Northern Iowa (4-3), Minnesota (8-2), Drake (6-1), 
Arkansas (4-3), Northwestern (8-0) and Iowa State (4-1, 3-1).  The West-
erwinds split a pair of games against Northern Illinois (1-3, 9-6).

Weil in the Record Books • Junior Bri� any Weil is the fi rst Hawkeye 
in school history to be named Big Ten Pitcher of the Week four � mes in a 
single-season and fi ve � mes in a career.
 Weil is also the fi rst Big Ten pitcher since 2006 to earn the award four 
� mes in a season.  Northwestern pitcher Eileen Canney was given the 
award four � mes in 2006.  The record is held by Michgan’s Marissa Young, 
who was tabbed Pitcher of the Week six � mes in 2002.

Tough Schedule in 2008 • Twelve of Iowa’s opponents are inside the 
top 50 of the latest NCAA RPI, released April 23.  The Hawkeyes have fi ve 
wins over top 50 RPI teams (No. 4 Michigan, No. 14 Northwestern, No. 31 
Louisiana-Lafaye� e, No. 45 Purdue).
 Fi� een of Iowa’s 17 losses have also come to opponents with an RPI 
of 100 or be� er, including No. 1 Florida, No. 4 Michigan, No. 6 Arizona 
State, No. 14 Northwestern, No. 17 North Carolina, No. 28 Central Flori-
da, No. 29 DePaul, No. 33 Florida State, No. 36 Arkansas, No. 46 Tulsa, No. 
50 Ohio State, No. 70 Minnesota, No. 71 Drake, No. 86 Stetson, and No. 
91 Cornell.

Queens of the Road • The Hawkeyes have played 40 of their 52 games 
this season on the road.  Iowa has an away record of 7-6 and a neutral site 
mark of 16-6.
 Iowa is scheduled to play two of its fi nal three regular season games 
on the road.  The Big Ten Tournament will also be at a visi� ng site.
 The Hawkeyes have an away record of 9-9 and a 16-6 at neutral 
sites.

No Need to Wait • Freshman Jenny Schuelke wasted no � me in re-
cording her fi rst career home run as a Hawkeye.  The Solon, IA, na� ve’s 
fi rst hit in Black and Gold was a towering, solo home run to le�  fi eld in 
Iowa’s 4-1 win over Drake Feb. 17

Big Ten Statistics

Team Off ensive Rankings 
Category Rank No.
Stolen Bases 1st 82
Steal A� empts 1st 105
Sacrifi ce Bunts 2nd 72
Hits  6th 352
Slugging Percentage 7th .357
Ba�  ng Average 7th .260
Runs Scored 8th 178
RBI  8th 142
Home Runs 9th 22
On Base Percentage 9th .325

Team Pitching Rankings 
Category Rank No.
Home Runs Allowed 1st 10
Earned Run Average 2nd 1.12
Runs Allowed 2nd 95
Earned Runs Allowed 2nd 59
Wins 2nd 35
Innings Pitched 2nd 367.1
Saves T2nd 4
Opposing Ba�  ng Avg. 3rd .165
Strikeouts 3rd 359
Hits Allowed 3rd 212

Individual Rankings
Chelsey Carmody Rank No.
Triples 3rd 4
Stolen Bases T9th 12

Colleen McGlaughlin Rank No.
Walks 7th 26

Lindsey Digmann Rank No.
Stolen Bases T3rd 16
Sacrifi ce Bunts 4th 11

Rachel West Rank No.
Stolen Bases 2nd 17
Sacrifi ce Bunts T5th 10

Bri� any Weil Rank No.
Strikeouts 2nd 245
Innings Pitched 2nd 230.2
Games Started T2nd 32
Earned Run Average 3rd 1.06
Apperances 3rd 43
Wins 3rd 22
Opposing Ba�  ng Avg. 5th .169

Amanda Zust Rank No.
Opposing Ba�  ng Avg. 2nd .159
Earned Run Average 4th 1.23



Big Ten League Only Statistics

Team Off ensive Rankings 
Category Rank No.
Steal A� empts 1st 28
Sacrifi ce Bunts 1st 22
Stolen Bases 2nd 19
Hits  5th 107
Runs Scored T5th 58
Ba�  ng Average 6th .232
On Base Percentage 8th .305
RBI  9th 45
Home Runs T9th 5
Slugging Percentage 10th .299

Team Pitching Rankings 
Category Rank No.
Home Runs Allowed 1st 4
Earned Run Average 2nd 1.03
Runs Allowed 2nd 33
Earned Runs Allowed 2nd 19
Innings Pitched 2nd 128.2
Strikeouts 3rd 122
Wins 3rd 12
Hits Allowed 3rd 82
Opposing Ba�  ng Avg. 3rd .182

Individual Rankings
Erin Riemersma Rank No.
Stolen Bases 2nd 5

Bri� any Weil Rank No.
Strikeouts 2nd 97
Earned Run Average 2nd 0.91
Wins 2nd 10
Innings Pitched 2nd 92.1
Opposing Ba�  ng Avg. 5th .191
Appearances 5th 15
Games Started 7th 10

Amanda Zust Rank No.
Opposing Ba�  ng Avg. 4th .158
Earned Run Average 5th 1.53

Carmody in the Books • Freshman Chelsey Carmody � ed two school 
records in Iowa’s 11-1, fi ve-inning win over Utah Valley State March 9.
 Carmody roped triples in her fi rst two at-bats to � e the school record 
for triples in a single game.  She also scored four runs, which � ed the 
school record for runs scored in a single game.

Nichols Named to Watch List • Senior catcher Emily Nichols has 
been named to the 2008 USA So� ball Player of the Year Watch List.  The 
Portland, OR, na� ve is one of 50 players to be selected.  Nichols is the fi rst 
Hawkeye player named to the USA So� ball Player of the Year Watch List.
 The Amateur So� ball Associa� on (ASA) sponsors the award, which is 
considered one of the most pres� gious honors in collegiate so� ball.  This 
is the seventh year the ASA has given the award.

Nichols Dra� ed • Senior Emily Nichols was selected by the Chicago 
Bandits in the Na� onal Professional Fastpitch (NPF) Dra� .  Nichols was 
the third pick in the second round and the ninth overall selec� on.

New Assistant Coach • Shane Bouman is in his fi rst season as pitch-
ing coach for the Hawkeyes.
 Before coming to Iowa, Bouman served as head coach at South Da-
kota State for six seasons.  He is the winningest coach in school history 
with 140 victories.

Bouman is also an accomplished so� ball pitcher.  He is a four-� me 
ASA all-American and a two-� me NAFA all-American.  He led fi ve teams to 
ASA na� onal championships and competed in nine Interna� onal So� ball 
Congress Tournaments. 
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McGlaughlin
Brown
Nichols

Daumen

Leichsenring
Morelock

Carmody
Digmann

Riemersma
Carmody

Downs
McGlaughlin

West
McGlaughlin

Schuelke
Adreon

Digmann
Schuelke
Adreon

1-Run Games ........................13-10
2-Run Games ............................7-4  
3+-Run Games ........................15-3
Extra Innings .............................2-4
At Pearl Field ..........................10-2
On the Road .............................9-9
At Neutral Site ........................16-6
Day Games ...........................27-14
Night Games .............................8-3
Iowa Scores First .....................27-5
Opponent Scores First ............8-12
Scoring 2 Runs Or Less ..........12-12
Scoring 3+ Runs ......................23-5
Giving Up 2 Runs Or Less ........30-6
Giving up 3+ Runs ...................5-11
Leading A� er Four Innings .....25-3
Leading A� er Five Innings ......30-3
Leading A� er Six Innings ........27-0
Vs. Ranked Opponents .............3-6
Weil Starts ............................21-11
Zust Starts ...............................14-6
Iowa Hits a Home Run ............11-5
Opponent Hits a Home Run .....3-5
Iowa Outhits Opponent ..........31-6
Opponent Outhits Iowa ............4-9
Equal Number of Hits ...............0-2
Iowa Pitchers Record More K’s ...27-5
Opp. Pitchers Record More K’s .6-10
Equal Number of Strikeouts .....2-2
Wearing Black Uniforms .........16-4
Wearing White Uniforms ........11-5
Wearing Grey Uniforms ............8-7
Flying To Game .......................15-8
Busing To Game ......................10-6
On Big Ten Network ..................3-1
In Central Time Zone ..............15-4
In Mountain Time Zone ............4-1
In In Eastern Time Zone ........12-12
In Pacifi c Time Zone ..................4-0
In Iowa ....................................11-3
In Minnesota ............................4-1
In Arizona .................................4-1
In Georgia .................................2-3
In California ..............................4-0
In Florida ..................................4-5
In Ohio ......................................1-1
In Michigan ...............................0-0
In Pennsylvania .........................2-0
In Indiana ..................................2-2
In Illinois ...................................0-0
On Sunday ................................9-6
On Monday ...............................0-0
On Tuesday ...............................1-3
On Wednesday .........................4-1
On Thursday .............................0-1
On Friday ..................................8-2
On Saturday ............................12-3

Longest Winning Streak ...................................6
Longest Losing Streak ......................................5
Current Streak ......................................... Lost 2
Largest Margin of Victory ...11 (vs. Buff alo, 3/8)
Largest Margin of Defeat .............. 6 (at Florida)
Most At-Bats ................ 42 (twice, last at Drake)
Most Runs Scored ......... 11 (twice, last vs. Elon)
Most Hits ...12 (four � mes, last vs. Buff alo, 3/8)
Most RBI ...............................9 (vs. Buff alo, 3/8)
Most Doubles .............................. 5 (vs. DePaul)
Most Triples ..............................2 (vs. UVU, 3/9)
Most Home Runs ...2 (three � mes, last vs. IA St.)
Most Stolen Bases .... 7 (twice, last vs. Radford)
Most Strikeouts ................... 15 (vs. Minnesota)
Most Errors ........................ 4 (at Central Florida)
Most Runs Allowed ...... 6 (twice, last at Florida)
Most Hits Allowed ....................... 9 (vs. DePaul)
Most Walks Allowed ...7 (three � mes, last vs. Pur., 4/26)
Iowa’s Individual Team Ba�  ng Leaders 
Ba�  ng Avg. .................................... .371 (West)
Games Played ......... 52 (McGlaughlin & Brown)
Games Started ....................... 52 (McGlaughlin)
At Bats ....................................... 169 (Carmody)
Runs ............................................. 25 (Carmody) 
Hits ........................................ 51 (McGlaughlin)
Doubles .......................................... 10 (Downs)
Triples ............................................ 4 (Carmody)
Home Runs .............................. 7 (McGlaughlin)

RBI ......................................... 29 (McGlaughlin)
Total Bases ............................. 77 (McGlaughlin)
Slugging Pct. ....................... .520 (McGlaughlin)
Walks ..................................... 26 (McGlaughlin)
Hit by Pitch ..............3 (Riemersma & Schuelke)
Strikeouts ................................ 34 (Riemersma)
On-Base Percentage ........... .429 (McGlaughlin)
Sacrifi ce Flies .................................... 2 (Downs)
Sacrifi ce Hits ................................ 12 (Digmann)
Stolen Bases ...................................... 17 (West)
Stolen Base A� empts ..... 20 (Digmann & West)

Iowa’s Individual Pitching Leaders
ERA .................................................. 1.06 (Weil) 
Wins ................................................... 22 (Weil)
Appearances ....................................... 43 (Weil)
Games Started .................................... 32 (Weil)
Complete Games ................................ 22 (Weil)
Shutouts ............................................... 9 (Weil)
Saves .......................................... 2 (Zust & Weil)
Innings Pitched .............................. 230.2 (Weil)
Strikeouts ......................................... 245 (Weil)
Opponent Ba�  ng Average ................159 (Zust)

Iowa’s Record When... Iowa Softball By the Numbers

Nichols
Major

Daumen

Hawkeye Defensive Depth Chart

Weil
Zust

Brown



Home Runs
Rank ...... HR ....... Player ........................ Years
1. ........... 37 ........ Emily Nichols .................05-
2. ...........29 .........Alicia Gerlach ...............99-02
3. ...........23 .........Stacy May ....................03-06
4. ...........22 .........Jessica Bashor ..............00-03
5. ...........17 .........Lisa Birocci ...................02-05
                 17 .........Brandi Macias ..............94-97
...............17 .........Kylie Murray ................03-06
8. ........... 16 ........ Erin Riemersma ..............06-
                 16 .........Kris� n Johnson ............00-03
10. ......... 15 ........ Summer Downs .............05-
11. .........14 .........Debbie Bilbao ..............95-98
                 14 .........Tammy Utley ...............96-99
T13. ....... 12 ........ Colleen McGlaughlin .......11

Doubles
Rank ...... Dbls ..... Player ........................ Years
1. ...........52 .........Kari Knopf ....................Kari Knopf ....................Kari Knopf 94-97
2. ...........51 .........Stacy May ....................03-06
3. ...........50 .........Alicia Gerlach ...............99-02
4. ........... 46 ........ Emily Nichols .................05-
5. ...........44 .........Liz Dennis ....................99-02
6. ...........42 .........Debbie Bilbao ..............95-98
7. ...........40 .........Christy Hebert .............94-97
T8. ......... 37 ........ Summer Downs .............05-

RBI
Rank ...... RBI ....... Player ........................ Years
1. ...........163 .......Kari Knopf ....................Kari Knopf ....................Kari Knopf 94-97
2. ........... 150 ...... Emily Nichols .................05-

Runs Scored
Rank ...... Runs .... Player ........................ Years
5 ............129 .......Christy Hebert .............94-97
6. ...........121 .......Erin McGee ..................95-98
7. ...........111 .......Diane Pohl ...................90-92
                 111 ...... Emily Nichols .................05-
                 110 .......Alicia Gerlach ...............99-02
10. .........109 .......Brandi Macias ..............94-97
11. .........102 .......Debbie Bilbao ..............95-98
12. .........100 .......Melissa Wielandt .........93-96
13. .........97 .........Jenny Roe ....................90-93
14. ......... 95 ........ Erin Riemersma ..............06-

Strikeouts
Rank .....Ks ...........Player ........................ Years
1. ..........946 ........ Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
2. ..........815 ........ Kris�  Hanks .................99-02
3. ..........809 ........ Karen Jackson .............91-94
4. ..........791 ........ Terri McFarland ..........89-92
5. ..........692 ........Bri� any Weil .................06-
6. ..........568 ........ Ali Arnold ....................03-06
7. ..........476 ........ Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
8. ..........389 ........ Diane Roorda ..............83-86
9. ..........260 ........Amanda Zust .................07-

Wins
Rank .....Wins ......Player ........................ Years
1. ..........99 .......... Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
2. ..........98 .......... Kris�  Hanks ......................98
                98 .......... Karen Jackson .............91-94
4. ..........90 .......... Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
5. ..........88 .......... Terri McFarland ..........89-92
6. ..........67 ..........Bri� any Weil .................06-

Complete Games
Rank .....CGs ........Player ........................ Years
1. ..........109 ........ Karen Jackson .............91-94
2. ..........104 ........ Terri McFarland ..........89-92
3. ..........88 .......... Kris�  Hanks .................99-02
4. ..........82 .......... Diane Roorda ..............83-86
5. ..........81 .......... Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
6. ..........76 ..........Bri� any Weil .................06-

Games Pitched
Rank .....GP ..........Player ........................ Years
1. ..........181 ........ Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
2. ..........175 ........ Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
3. ..........158 ........ Terri McFarland ..........89-92
4. ..........157 ........ Karen Jackson .............91-94
5. ..........134 ........ Ali Arnold ....................03-06
6. ..........125 ........ Kris�  Hanks .................99-02
7. ..........124 ........Bri� any Weil .................06-

Innings Pitched
Rank ..... IP ...........Player ........................ Years
1. ..........942.1 ..... Karen Jackson .............91-94
2. ..........901.1 ..... Terri McFarland ..........89-92
3. ..........883.1 ..... Kris�  Hanks .................99-02
4. ..........842.6 ..... Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
5. ..........727.1 ..... Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
6. ..........700.2 ......Bri� any Weil ..................06

Shutouts
Rank .....SHO ........Player ........................ Years
1. ..........50 .......... Terri McFarland ..........89-92
2. ..........46 .......... Karen Jackson .............91-94
3. ..........40 .......... Lisa Birocci ..................02-05
4. ..........37 .......... Debbie Bilbao .............95-98
5. ..........29 .......... Kris�  Hanks .................99-02
6. ..........25 ..........Bri� any Weil .................06-

Hawkeye Career Records

Hits
Rank ...... Hits ...... Player ........................ Years
5. ...........253 .......Christy Hebert .............94-97
6. ...........126 .......Debbie Bilbao .................216
7. ...........215 .......Alicia Gerlach ...............99-02
8. ........... 212 ...... Emily Nichols .................05-

Ba�  ng Average
Rank ...... Avg. ..... Player ........................ Years
1. ........... .409 ......Lea Twigg .....................96-67
2. ........... .380 ......Kari Knopf ....................Kari Knopf ....................Kari Knopf 94-97
3. ........... .361 ......Kim Davis .....................90-93
4. ........... .357 ......Tasha Reents ................93-96
5. ........... .356 ......Christy Hebert .............94-97
6. ........... .339 ..... Rachel West ...................06-
                  .339 .....Kris� n Johnson ............00-03
8. ........... .338 ......Stacy May ....................03-06
9. ........... .330 ......Alicia Gerlach ...............99-02
10. ......... .326 ......Debbie Bilbao ..............95-98
11. ......... .327 ......Brigit Cornish ...............96-97
12. ......... .322 ......Jessica Bashor ..............00-03
13. ......... .313 ..... Emily Nichols .................05-
14.. ........ .312 ......Lynn Oberbillig ............76-78

Stolen Bases
Rank ...... SB ........ Player ........................ Years
3. ...........98 .........Diane Pohl ...................90-92
4. ...........76 .........Ka� e Boney .................00-03
5. ...........71 .........Amber Morrow ............99-02
T6. ......... 61 ........ Rachel West ...................06-

Hawkeyes in NCAA Statistics*

Career Off ensive Sta� s� cs Career Pitching Sta� s� cs

Iowa Rank No.
Earned Run Average 7th 1.12
Double Plays Per Game 18th 0.38
Stolen Bases Per Game 29th 1.58
WL Percentage 42nd .673
Fielding Percentage 60th .966

Bri� any Weil Rank No.
Earned Run Average 21st 1.06
Victories 23rd 22
Hits Allowed/Seven Inn. 25th 4.13
Strikeouts/Seven Inn. 66th 7.4

Amanda Zust Rank No.
Hits Allwed/Seven Inn. 17th 3.89 
Earned Run Average 29th 1.23

Team Sta� s� csIndividual Sta� s� cs
Chelsey Carmody
Triples 31st 4

   

* - NCAA Sta� s� cs current through 4/27/08


